## BUSH FIRES ACT 1954 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

#### SHIRE OF COLLIE

### **BUSH FIRE BRIGADES AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2018**

Under the powers conferred by the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of Collie resolved on [insert date] to make the following local law.

#### 1. Citation

This local law may be cited as the *Shire of Collie Bush Fire Brigades Amendment Local Law 2018*.

#### 2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of its publication in the *Government Gazette*.

# 3. Principal local law

In this local law the *Shire of Collie Bush Fire Brigades Local Law 2017* as published in the Government Gazette on 21 July 2017 is referred to as the principal local law. The principal local law is amended.

### 4. Clause 1.2(1) amended

In clause 1.2–

In definition of "Rules" delete the words "as varied from time to time under clause 2.5".

# 5. Schedule 1, clause 1.1(2) amended

In clause 1.1(2) of Schedule 1, in the definition of "local law" insert—"2017" after "Law".

### 6. Schedule 1, clause 2.3(d) amended

In clause 2.3(d) of Schedule 1–

delete "LG" and insert-

local government

#### 7. Schedule 1, clause 2.6 amended

In clause 2.6 of Schedule 1-

delete "Department of Fire and Emergency Services" and insert— Department

### 8. Schedule 1, clause 2.11(c) amended

In clause 2.11(c) of Schedule 1– delete "clause 2.8(1)" and insert– clause 2.8(2)

### 9. Schedule 1, clause 3.8(h) amended

In clause 3.8(h) of Schedule 1– delete "CBFCO" and insert– Chief Bush Fire Control Officer

### 10. Schedule 1, clause 4.2(5) amended

In clause 4.2(5) of Schedule 1–delete "ne" and insert–be

# 11. Schedule 1, Part 7 amended

In Schedule 1, Part 7 insert-

### **7.6 Fees**

- (1) The membership fees, if any, for each type of member for the ensuing 12 months are to be determined by the bush fire brigade at the annual general meeting.
- (2) Subject to subclause (3), a member is to pay the membership fees for his or her type of membership on or before 31 March.
- (3) The bush fire brigade may exempt a brigade member, or a class of membership, from the payment of membership fees, for such period and on such conditions as the bush fire brigade may determine.

Dated [insert date]	
The common seal of the Shire of Collie v the presence of—	vas affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in
•	
Cr Sarah Stanley	Mr David Blurton
Shire President	Chief Executive Officer